2416-CR03400
FILED

DIVISION 26

06-Aug-2024 12:57
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURT

AT KANSAS CITY CIRCUIT COYRT OF c N COUNTY, MO
Z/LA DCA

| ﬂ/

POLICE NO.: KC24060475
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095480146
OCN: HU023701

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

SHAUNTE L WASHINGTON )
6215 INDIANA AVE ) CASE NO. 2416-CR

KANSAS CITY, MO 64130 ) DIVISION

DI )

Race/Sex: B/F )

S.S.N.: )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count L. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y20201399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo.,
committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.011, RSMo., in that on or about on or about August 5, 2024, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with
another, attempted to cause serious physical injury to “ by stabbin
him, and in the course thereof defendant inflicted serious physical injury on i

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. SHAUNTE L WASHINGTON, Case No.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo.,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo., in that on or about on or about August 5, 2024, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of assault in the first degree charged
in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of assault in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo. shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar
years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Claire E Wyatt

Claire E Wyatt (#74083)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

11th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3555
cewyatt@jacksongov.org




State vs. SHAUNTE L WASHINGTON, Case No.

WITNESSES:

The State’s witnesses as of 8/6/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
06- Aug 2024 12:56

Date: 08/06/2024 N: —KC24060475

CIRCUI%RT OF CK N COUNTY, MO

Ir ”" DCA

I, Detective Jordan Witcig #5974
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

| have probable cause to believe that on 08/05/2024 s | 092
(Date) (Address)

Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri  Shaunte Washington
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

a0 committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08/05/2024 at 1305 hours, Officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to the
area of on a reported disturbance. Upon the officer’s arrival, a security
officer for the Kansas City Area Transport Authority (KCATA), WIT 2 had WASHINGTON handcuffed to a
pole inside the bus and had SUS 2 confined to the rear of the bus. The Victim was seated outside on a bench
bleeding from his legs. WASHINGTON and SUS 2 were then taken into custody. The Victim was taken to an
area hospital for his injuries and is in stable condition. The Victim suffered a puncture wound to both thighs,
striking a femoral artery, and a cut to the rear of his right arm.

The Victim was interviewed at the hospital and provided a statement. He was riding the bus when
WASHINGTON got on and became loud and cussing. WASHINGTON and another female got into verbal
argument and he intervened by telling WASHINGTON that she was not going to assault the other female. SUS
2, who was in the rear of the bus, confronted Victim telling him that he was not going to allow Victim to hit
WASHINGTON. The Victim and SUS 2 began arguing and WASHINGTON and the other female began
arguing with them as well. Eventually WASHINGTON pulled out a knife and made a threat to kill this female.
The Victim pulled out his baton when he observed WASHINGTON armed with a knife. At that time, SUS 2
began fighting with Victim by striking him with closed fists. While being struck by SUS 2, WASHINGTON
began stabbing Victim repeatedly with her knife.

WIT 1 stated the following: WASHINGTON got onto the bus and began talking to herself and being loud. The
Victim told her to “shut up, sit down, or get off the bus.” WASHINGTON then got into a verbal argument with
another female. Then, SUS 2 began yelling at the Victim for how he was treating WASHINGTON. The Victim
pulled out his baton and confronted WASHGINTON so SUS 2 began fighting with the Victim.
WASHINGTON then starting stabbing the Victim several times. The Victim dropped the baton so
WASHINGTON picked it up and started hitting the Victim with it while continuing to stab at him. WIT 2
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN KC24060475

arrived and gave WASHINGTON verbal commands to drop the knife and batons. WASHINGTON dropped
the baton and put the knife back into her bra. WASHINGTON then resisted WIT 2 while he was trying to
detain her.

WIT 2 stated the following: He arrived on scene and observed the Victim fighting with SUS 2, and saw that
WASHINGTON was armed with a knife and baton that appeared to have blood on them. WIT 2 drew his duty
weapon and gave the WASHINGTON verbal commands to drop the weapons but she only dropped the baton
and placed the knife in her bra. WIT 2 attempted to place WASHINGTON into handcuffs but she resisted.
This upset SUS 2 and he began yelling at WIT 2. WIT 2 stated he was only able to place one handcuff on
WASHINGTON so he placed the other on a nearby railing. SUS 2 began getting more aggressive but he was
able to take him into custody.

Wit 3 stated the following: she saw WASHINGTON who was aggressively started arguing with another female
on the bus. WIT 3 told WASHINGTON that she needed to exit the bus but then WASHINGTON began
cussing at her. WASHINGTON pulled a knife while arguing with the female. The Victim started arguing with
WASHINGTON. SUS 2 got upset with the Victim and they began arguing and that lead to a fight.
WASHINGTON then started stabbing the Victim and hitting him with a baton. WIT 3 then arrive and took the
parties into custody.

Officers were able to identify the female that got into an argument with WASHGTON, but she would not
respond or return detectives calls. Detectives reviewed surveillance video from interior cameras within the bus.
Video has audio and shows the following: WASHINGTON is yelling at a female and is stating “you gunna
catch these hands.” The Victim was then observed talking to WASHINGTON and she walks towards the back
of the bus. The Victim and SUS 2 then begin arguing. WASHINGTON and the female then argue.
WASHINGTON then pulls out a knife from her bra and multiple people on the bus started yelling that
WASHINGTON has a knife. WASHINGTON raises the knife to her ear and make several stabbing motions
toward the female. WASHINGTON then makes a stabbing motion towards the Victim. The Victim pulls out
his baton. WASHINGTON steps toward the Victim and, in response, the Victim strikes WASHINGTON with
the baton. SUS 2 then starting striking the Victim with closed fists while WASHINGTON stabs the Victim
serval times and strikes him with the baton that fell to the ground. A short time later, WIT 2 arrives on scene
and draws his firearm on WASHINGTON while the Victim and SUS 2 are still fighting. WASHINGTON
drops the knife but puts the knife back in her bra. WIT 2 separates the Victim and SUS 2. WASHINGTON
resists WIT 2 but eventually is handcuffed to a rail.

WASHINGTON was read her Miranda Warning and she agreed to provide a statement. WASHINGTON
stated she was rapping out loud and got into a verbal argument with the victim and a female. WASHINGTON
stated SUS 2 was defending her while she argued with the female. WASHINGTON’s statement then began to
become inconsistent with the video surveillance footage. WASHINGTON stated SUS 2 asked for a knife so
she gave it to him and he began stabbing the Victim. She advised SUS 2 had his cousin with him and they were
both fighting with the Victim and the female produced a firearm and pointed it at her.

Due to the above noted facts it is believed that WASHINGTON represents a danger to the community.
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CRN KC24060475

Printed Name Detective Jordan Witcig #5974 Signature /s/ Detective Jordan Witcig #5974

06-Aug-2024 12:56 pr

] s

The Court finds probable cause and directs thiy(,awayt this day of
//f%y[/,

Judge

Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC24060475
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095480152
OCN: HU023710

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
)
MOHUMMAD S. BAKER, )
) CASE NO. 2416-CR
) DIVISION
)
)
)
DEFENDANT. )
COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Assault 1st Degree or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y20201399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo.,
committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.011, RSMo., in that on or about August 5, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State
of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another,
attempted to cause serious physical injury to ﬂby striking and restrainin
him, and in the course thereof, the defendant inflicted serious physical injury on i

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class A
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.



State vs. Mohummad S. Baker

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Claire E. Wyatt

Claire E. Wyatt (#74083)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

11th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3555
cewyatt(@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
The State’s witnesses as of 8/6/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.




PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 08/06/2024 CRN: KC24060475

I, Detective Jordan Witcig #5974

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 08/05/2024 , at -_ in
(Date) (Address)

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Mohummad BAKER

(County) (Name of Offender(s))

committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08/05/2024 at 1305 hours, Officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to the
area of , Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, on a reported disturbance.
Upon the officer’s arrival, a security officer for the Kansas City Area Transport Authority (KCATA), WIT 2 had
SUS 1 handcuffed to a pole inside the bus and had BAKER confined to the rear of the bus. The Victim was
seated outside on a bench bleeding from his legs. SUS 1 and BAKER were then taken into custody. The Victim
was taken to an area hospital for his injuries and is in stable condition. The Victim suffered a puncture wound to
both thighs and a cut to the rear of his right arm.

The Victim was interviewed at the hospital and provided a statement. He was riding the bus when SUS 1 got on
and became loud and cussing. SUS 1 and another female got into verbal argument and he intervened by telling
SUS 1 that she was not going to assault the other female. BAKER who was in the rear of the bus confronted
him telling him that he was not going to allow him to sit SUS 1. The Victim and BAKER began arguing and
SUS 1 and this other female began arguing. Eventually SUS 1 pulled out a knife and made a threat to kill this
female. The Victim pulled out his baton when he observed SUS 1 armed with a knife. At that time, BAKER
began fighting with him. While fighting, with BAKER, SUS 1 began stabbing him.

WIT 1 stated the following: SUS 1 got onto the bus and began talking to herself and being loud. The Victim
told her to “shut up, sit down, or get off the bus.” SUS 1 then got into a verbal argument with another female.
BAKER began yelling at the Victim for how he was treating SUS 1. The Victim pulled out his baton and
confronted SUS 1 so BAKER began fighting with the Victim. SUS 1 then starting stabbing the Victim several
times. The Victim dropped the baton so SUS 1 picked it up and started hitting the Victim with it while
continuing to stab at him. WIT 2 arrived and gave SUS 1 verbal commands to drop the knife and batons. SUS 1
dropped the baton and put the knife back into her bra. SUS 1 then resisted WIT 2 while he was trying to detain
her.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN KC24060475

WIT 2 stated the following: He arrived on scene and observed the Victim fighting with BAKER and SUS 1
was armed with a knife and baton that appeared to have blood on them. WIT 2 drew his duty weapon and gave
the SUS 1 verbal commands to drop the weapons but she only dropped the baton and placed the knife in her bra.
WIT 2 attempted to place SUS 1 into handcuffs but she resisted. This upset BAKER and he began yelling at
him. WIT 2 stated he was only able to place one handcuff on her so he placed the other on a nearby railing.
BAKER began getting more aggressive but he was able to take him into custody.

Wit 3 stated the following: she told SUS 1 who was acting strongly started arguing with another female on the
bus. WIT 3 told SUS 1 that she needed to exit the bus so SUS 1 began cussing at her. SUS 1 pulled a knife
while arguing with the female. The Victim started arguing with SUS 1. SUS got upset with the Victim and they
began arguing and that lead to a fight. SUS 1 then started stabbing the Victim and hitting him with a baton. WIT
3 then arrive and took the parties into custody.

Officers were able to identify the female that got into an argument with SUS 1 but she would not respond or
return detectives calls. Detectives reviewed surveillance video from interior cameras within the bus. Video has
audio and shows the following: SUS 1 is yelling at a female and is stating “you gunna catch these hands.” The
Victim then talking to SUS 1 and she walks towards the back of the bus. The Victim and BAKER begin
arguing. SUS 1 and the female then argue. SUS 1 then pulls out a knife from her bra and multiple people started
yelling that SUS 1 has a knife. SUS 1 raises the knife to her ear and make several stabbing motions toward the
female. SUS 1 then makes a stabbing motion towards the Victim. The Victim pulls out his baton. SUS 1 steps
toward the Victim and the Victim strikes SUS 1 with the baton. BAKER then starting striking the Victim with
closed fists and SUS 1 stabs the Victim serval times and strikes him with the baton that fell to the ground. A
short time later, Wit 2 arrives on scene and draws his firearm on SUS 1 while the Victim and BAKER are
fighting. SUS 1 drops the knife but puts the knife back in her bra. Wit 2 separates the Victim and BAKER. SUS
1 resists WIT 2 but eventually is handcuffed to a rail.

BAKER was read his Miranda Warning and he agreed to provide a statement. BAKER stated he was on the
bus and recognized his friend, SUS 1 arguing with another female on the bus. BAKER stated he observed the
Victim arguing with SUS 1. BAKER believed the Victim was going to strike her and got into an argument with
him. BAKER wanted to protect SUS 1. BAKER stated the Victim and him got into each other’s faces and the
Victim spit in his face. BAKER stated the Victim pulled out a baton and struck SUS 1. BAKER stated he was
not going to let the Victim strike again and began striking the Victim multiple times. BAKER stated he
believed the Victim had the knife during the altercation and not SUS 1. BAKER stated he did not see SUS 1
possess a knife and that the Victim should have not been striking SUS 1. BAKER later admitted that SUS 1 did
have the knife and was pointing it the female.

On 12/29/2011 BAKER was convicted of Robbery 2" Degree _ On 03/22/2016 BAKER was
convicted of Domestic Assault 2" Degree ﬂ BAKER currently has a warrant for Kidnapping

Due to the above noted facts it is believed that BAKER represents a danger to the community.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN KC24060475
Printed Name Detective Jordan Witcig #5974 Signature /s/ Detective Jordan Witcig #5974
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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